

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2018-1831
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
MICHAEL SMITH,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Case No. C-170335

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

JOSEPH T. DETERS (0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
SCOTT M. HEENAN* (0075734)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(t) 513-946-3227
(f) 513-946-3021
scott.heenan@hcpros.org

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
KRISTA M. GIESKE* (0080141)

**Counsel of Record*

230 East Ninth Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(t) 513-946-3713
(f) 513-946-3840
kgieske@cms.hamilton-co.org

Counsel for Appellant
Michael Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law 1.....	10
<i>Neither the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution nor Article 1, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution prohibits the introduction of other-acts evidence relating to charges of which a defendant was earlier acquitted.</i>	10
A. The Ohio Constitution’s Double Jeopardy Clause does not independently prohibit the introduction of other acts evidence involving acquitted conduct.	11
B. Under this Court’s precedent, Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution is coextensive with the Double Jeopardy Clause found in the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.	21
C. Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution provides no greater double-jeopardy protections than Article I, Section 10.....	23
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law 2.....	25
<i>The trial court correctly applied controlling precedent when it admitted evidence that Smith had abused V.M.</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 35 (1993)	2, 3
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	17, 22
<i>Bainbridge v. State</i> , 30 Ohio St. 264 (1876).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Blozenius v. Preisse</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 45, 2018-Ohio-3708	25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	16
<i>Bugh v. Mitchell</i> , 329 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Burr v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1991).....	19
<i>City of Girard v. Giordano</i> , 155 Ohio St. 470, 2018-Ohio-5024.....	3, 11, 12, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Dorazio</i> , 472 Mass. 535 (2015).....	19
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	10, 22, 23
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	12, 17

<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	23
<i>Hill v. Higdon</i> , 5 Ohio St. 243 (1855).....	12
<i>Hurley v. State</i> , 6 Ohio 399 (1834).....	12
<i>Kerbyson v. State</i> , 711 S.W.2d 289 (Tx. Ct. App. 1986).....	19
<i>King v. Vandercomb and Abbott</i> , 2 Leach 708, 168 Eng. Rep. 455 (K.B. 1796).....	13, 14
<i>McMichael v. State</i> , 638 P.2d 402 (Nev. 1982).....	19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 42 Ohio St. 383 (1884).....	13
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 96 Ohio St. 90 (1917).....	3, 14, 19
<i>Pfeifer v. Graves</i> , 88 Ohio St. 473 (1913).....	11, 12
<i>Price v. State</i> , 19 Ohio 423 (1850).....	13, 15
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	24
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2016-Ohio-5791.....	23, 24

<i>State v. Carter</i> , 26 Ohio St. 2d 79 (1971)	18
<i>State v. Gustafson</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 425 (1996)	3, 21
<i>State v. Holman</i> , 611 S.W.2d 411 (Tenn. 1981)	19
<i>State v. Kirkland</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 73, 2014-Ohio-1966	3, 4, 26
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124	16
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 132 Ohio St. 3d 337, 2012-Ohio-2407	25
<i>State v. Mundon</i> , 292 P.3d 205 (Haw. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 349 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1977).....	19
<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2014-Ohio-4034	2, 10
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 413 S.E.2d 787 (N.C. 1992).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 1404, 2019-Ohio-943	9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 521, 2012-Ohio-5695	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolz v. J&B Steel Erectors</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088	16
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	17

<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992).....	2, 10, 22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	21
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	21
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Evidence Rule 404	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const., Art. 1, §10	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const., Art. 1, §16	10, 23
Ohio Const., Art. 8, §11	11
R.C. 109.02.....	4
R.C. 2945.59.....	25
Other Authorities	
Austin Abbott, <i>A Brief for the Trial of Criminal Cases</i> 527 (2d ed. 1902).....	15
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> 177 (2018)	18
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>What Does — and Does Not — Ail State Constitutional Law</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 687 (2011)	18
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 546 (Thomas Cooley, ed., 4th ed. 1873).....	13
